

No. 22-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF SECOND AMENDMENT LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JUSTIN P. RAPHAEL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

LAURA M. LÓPEZ
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER
LEONARDO MANGAT
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. COURTS SHOULD DEFINE TRADITIONS OF FIREARMS RIGHTS AND REGULATIONS EVENHANDEDLY.....	9
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN THIS CASE DOES NOT RESPECT THE HISTORICAL BALANCE STRUCK BY THE FRAMERS IN THE SECOND AMENDMENT.....	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00209-SPM, 2023 WL 3160285 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2023).....	5
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9-10, 12-13, 16
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1, 3
<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , No. 23 CV 532, 2023 WL 3074799 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2023).....	5
<i>Jefferson v. Hackney</i> , 406 U.S. 535 (1972)	16
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	14-15
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	1, 4, 7-16, 18-19, 22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> , No. 22-cv-00501-BLF, 2023 WL 4552284 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2023).....	7
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01815-IM, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)	5
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , No. 1:22-cv-02113-CNS-MEH, 2022 WL 4098998 (D. Colo. Aug. 30, 2022)	5-6
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , No. CR-22-00328-PRW, 2023 WL 1771138 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 3, 2023)	5
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	18
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , No. 3:22-cr-00037, 2022 WL 17336578 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2022)	5, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

United States v. Le,
 No. 4:23-cr-00014-SHL-HCA, 2023
 WL 3016297 (S.D. Iowa Apr. 11,
 2023)..... 5

United States v. Price,
 635 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D. W. Va.
 2022)..... 6

United States v. Quiroz,
 629 F. Supp. 3d 511 (W.D. Tex. 2022) 5

United States v. Reyna,
 No. 3:21-CR-41 RLM-MGG, 2022 WL
 17714376 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2022) 6

STATE CASES

Commonwealth v. Caetano,
 26 N.E.3d 688 (Mass. 2015) 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 6
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3) 5
 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8) 8, 18-19, 22
 18 U.S.C. § 922(k) 6
 18 U.S.C. § 922(n) 5

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 1540.111(a) 14

STATE STATUTES

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1..... 5

N.Y. Pen. Law § 265.01-e(1) 14

N.Y. Pen. Law § 265.01-e(2)(n)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joseph Blocher, *The Right Not to Keep
or Bear Arms*, 64 Stan. L. Rev. 1
(2012) 1

Joseph Blocher, *Firearm Localism*, 123
Yale L.J. 82 (2013)..... 1

Joseph Blocher, *Good Cause
Requirements for Carrying Guns in
Public*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. F. 218
(2014) 1

Joseph Blocher & Darrell A. H. Miller,
*What Is Gun Control? Direct
Burdens, Incidental Burdens, and the
Boundaries of the Second
Amendment*, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 295
(2016) 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Joseph Blocher & Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>The Positive Second Amendment: Rights, Regulation, and the Future of Heller</i> (2018)	2
Joseph Blocher & Eric Ruben, <i>Originalism-by-Analogy and Second Amendment Adjudication</i> , 133 Yale L.J. (forthcoming 2023)	12-14, 16-17, 20-21
Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, <i>When Guns Threaten the Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller</i> , 115 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. 139 (2021).....	3
Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Guided by History: Protecting the Public Sphere from Weapons Threats Under Bruen</i> , 98 N.Y.U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023)	3, 11-12, 20-22
Jacob D. Charles, <i>Securing Gun Rights by Statute: The Right to Keep and Bear Arms Outside the Constitution</i> , 120 Mich. L. Rev. 581 (2022).....	2
Jacob D. Charles, <i>On Sordid Sources in Second Amendment Litigation</i> , 76 Stan. L. Rev. Online 30 (2023).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Jacob D. Charles, <i>The Dead Hand of the Silent Past: Bruen, Gun Rights, and the Shackles of History</i> , 73 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2023)	17
Jacob D. Charles & Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Trajectory of Federal Gun Crimes</i> , 170 U. Penn. L. Rev. (2022).....	2
Jacob D. Charles & Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Violence and Nondelegation</i> , 135 Harv. L. Rev. F. 463 (2022)	2
Laura F. Edwards, <i>The People and Their Peace: Legal Culture and the Transformation of Inequality in the Post-Revolutionary South</i> (2009)	20
6 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 2000)	15
Militia Act of 1662, 14 Car. 2, c. 3, § 13 (Eng.).....	15
Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Text, History, and Tradition: What the Seventh Amendment Can Teach Us About the Second</i> , 122 Yale L.J. 852 (2013)	2-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Institutions and the Second Amendment</i> , 66 Duke L.J. 69 (2016)	2
Darrell A. H. Miller, <i>Second Amendment Equilibria</i> , 166 Nw. Univ. L. Rev. (2021)	12, 14
Randolph Roth, Why Guns Are and Are Not the Problem: The Relationship Between Guns and Homicide in American History, in <i>A Right to Bear Arms? The Contested Role of History in Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment</i> (Jennifer Tucker, Barton C. Hacker & Margaret Vining eds., 2019)	21
Eric Ruben, <i>An Unstable Core: Self-Defense and the Second Amendment</i> , 108 Calif. L. Rev. 63 (2020).....	3
Eric Ruben & Joseph Blocher, <i>From Theory to Doctrine: An Empirical Analysis of the Right to Keep and Bear Arms After Heller</i> , 67 Duke L.J. 1433 (2018)	3
Eric M. Ruben & Saul Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. F. 121 (2015)	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page(s)

Reva B. Siegel, *“The Rule of Love”*: *Wife
Beating as Prerogative and Privacy*,
105 *Yale L.J.* 2117 (1996)..... 3
